City of Mississauga

Corporate Report



Date: October 3, 2022

To: Chair and Members of Heritage Advisory Committee

From: Jodi Robillos, Commissioner of Community Services

Meeting date:
November 1, 2022

Subject

Request to Alter a Heritage Designated Property at 4415 Mississauga Road (Ward 8)

Recommendation

That the request to alter the heritage designated property at 4415 Mississauga Road (Ward 8), as outlined in the Corporate Report dated October 3, 2022 from the Commissioner of Community Services be approved.

Executive Summary

- The subject property is designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act.
- Section 33 of the Act states that Council permission is required to alter the property.
- City staff, in collaboration with the Streetsville Horticultural Society, propose a 7 foot arbour near the Leslie Log House.
- The arbour would be set back from the House and made of natural material so should be approved.

Background

Council designated the Leslie Log House at the subject property under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act (OHA) in 1994. As per section 33 of the OHA, Council permission is required to alter the property.

Comments

The City, in collaboration with the Streetsville Horticultural Society, proposes to install a 7-foot tall arbour at the subject property. A description and location map are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 respectively. The four posts would be cedar and the remaining would be constructed with various branches, grape vines, etc. Set back slightly from the Log House itself in a sympathetic

2

material, the proposal would not negatively impact the House and should therefore be approved.

Financial Impact

There are no financial implications resulting from the recommendation of this report.

Conclusion

The City, in collaboration with the Streetsville Horticultural Society, proposes to install an arbour near the Leslie Log House. It would be separate from the House and made with sympathetic materials, therefore should be approved.

Attachments

Appendix 1: Project Description
Appendix 2: Location Map

Jodi Robillos, Commissioner of Community Services

Prepared by: P. Wubbenhorst, Heritage Planner